### **REFERENCE CODE:** AkAMH

#### **REPOSITORY NAME:**

Anchorage Museum at Rasmuson Center Bob and Evangeline Atwood Alaska Resource Center 625 C Street

Anchorage, AK 99501 Phone: 907-929-9235 Fax: 907-929-9233

Email: resourcecenter@anchoragemuseum.org

Guide prepared by: Sara Piasecki, Photo Archivist

**TITLE**: Samuel Luther Hogue Portrait Photograph

**COLLECTION NUMBER:** B2014.004

## **OVERVIEW OF THE COLLECTION**

Dates: circa 1915

Extent: 1 item

Language and Scripts: The collection is in English.

Name of creator(s): Winter & Pond

# Administrative/Biographical History:

Samuel Luther Hogue was born February 24, 1868 in Lamar, Texas, to Samuel Newton Hogue and Elizabeth Susan Tull Hogue. He lived in Petersburg and co-owned Hogue & Tveten. The *Index to Dawson City, Yukon Territory and Alaska directory and gazetteer, Alaska-Yukon directory and gazetteer, and Polk's Alaska-Yukon gazetteer and business directory, 1901-1912* lists Hogue as a miner in Dawson City in 1901 and in Nome in 1901-1902, and as a general merchandiser in Petersburg starting in 1909. Hogue died on June 10, 1923, and was buried in Wrangell.

Additional genealogical information about the Hogue and Cornelius families is available in the accession file.

## Scope and Content Description:

Formal studio portrait photograph, image size 3 x 4 <sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub>", paper size 8 x 10." Paper embossed with "Winter & Pond, Juneau, Alaska." Presentation inscription on verso: "Mrs. Francis Goss[?], A Merry Xmas & Happy New Year, SLH."

Arrangement: Not applicable

#### CONDITIONS GOVERNING ACCESS AND USE

Restrictions on Access: The collection is open for research use.

Physical Access: Original item in good condition. Tear to non-image portion of print.

Technical Access: No special equipment is needed to access the materials.

## Conditions Governing Reproduction and Use:

The Anchorage Museum is the owner of the materials and makes available reproductions for research, publication, and other uses. Written permission must be obtained from the Anchorage Museum before any reproduction use. The Anchorage Museum does not necessarily hold copyright to all of the materials in the collections. In some cases, permission for use may require seeking additional authorization from the copyright owners.

## Preferred Citation:

Samuel Luther Hogue Portrait Photograph, Anchorage Museum, B2014.004

## **ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION**

Acquisition and Appraisal Information Item transferred to archives from Collections in February 2014.

Processing Note Removed from frame. Frame discarded.

## **SUBJECTS**

Hogue, Samuel Luther, 1868-1923 Businessmen—Alaska Petersburg (Alaska)

Guide written: February 13, 2014